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1. The purpose of the Remuneration Report 

ALTEO Energiaszolgáltató Nyilvánosan Működő Részvénytársaság (hereinafter: “ALTEO” or 

“Company”) has established a remuneration policy applicable to its Directors, the current version of 

which was amended and consolidated on April 19, 2024 (hereinafter: “Remuneration Policy”).  The 

purpose of the Remuneration Policy is to ensure compliance with Act LXVII of 2019 on the 

Encouragement of Long-Term Shareholder Engagement and the Amendment of Certain Acts with a 

View to Legal Harmonization (hereinafter: “Act”), and is available at the following link: 

https://bet.hu/site/newkib/hu/2024.04./Tajekoztatas_az_ALTEO_Nyrt._igazgatoi_tekinteteben_megall

apitott_2024._aprilis_19._napjatol_hatalyos_Javadalmazasi_Politikajarol_-_2024.04.19.__129050370 

The purpose of the Remuneration Report is to provide an overview (along the principles detailed in the 

Remuneration Policy) of the remuneration, including all benefits in whatever form, granted to directors 

as per Section 2(2) of the Act (hereinafter: “Directors”) in accordance with the Remuneration Policy 

during, or based on the results of, the previous fiscal year, as well as the elements prescribed as 

mandatory in Sections 19(2) and (3) of the Act, while respecting the applicable data protection rules. 

The Remuneration Report helps to understand the remuneration structure, the significance of the 

components and its relationship with business performance. Increasing transparency helps ensure 

fairness and equal opportunities.  

However, words which are used in this Remuneration Report with capital initials, but are not defined 

herein have the meaning assigned to them in the Remuneration Policy. 

 

2. Remuneration philosophy 

As a forward-thinking and forward-looking company, ALTEO provides its partners sustainable business 

edge by providing the best energy solutions available today. The formulation and implementation of our 

corporate strategy is inconceivable without effectively functioning committees and Directors who are 

committed to the long term. To this end, ALTEO designed a competitive remuneration structure to 

support, recognize and motivate Directors in achieving the objectives of the Company. The 

remuneration structure contributes to the implementation of the business strategy through its short and 

long-term incentive schemes. The size and composition of the various remuneration elements was 

decided in view of labor market benchmarks relevant in ALTEO's market environment.  

 

3. Description of circumstances affecting remuneration 

 

The key events in the Company’s business environment in 2024 impacting the Directors’ remuneration 

and the most significant changes related to the Directors, the Remuneration Policy or the application 

thereof are summarized below: 

•  as of 10 January 2024, László Hegedűs, who previously held the position of Director of 

Strategic HR and Communications, has been appointed Deputy CEO for Strategic HR and 

Communications;  

• base wages changed over the normal annual pay rise cycle, with wage hikes averaging at 10%;  

• there were no changes in the application of the Remuneration Policy during the year;  

• on May 29, 2024, the Company as Founder adopted two remuneration policies within the 

framework of the Employee Share Ownership Program (hereinafter: “ESOP”), one for 

executives and one for a larger group of employees (managers, key experts, experts); the award 

conditions set out in the general short-term 2024 ESOP Remuneration Policy have been met, 

https://bet.hu/site/newkib/hu/2024.04./Tajekoztatas_az_ALTEO_Nyrt._igazgatoi_tekinteteben_megallapitott_2024._aprilis_19._napjatol_hatalyos_Javadalmazasi_Politikajarol_-_2024.04.19.__129050370
https://bet.hu/site/newkib/hu/2024.04./Tajekoztatas_az_ALTEO_Nyrt._igazgatoi_tekinteteben_megallapitott_2024._aprilis_19._napjatol_hatalyos_Javadalmazasi_Politikajarol_-_2024.04.19.__129050370
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which fact has also been confirmed by ALTEO’s Board of Directors and, as such, the shares 

allocated for this purpose and available at the ALTEO Employee Share Ownership Program 

Organization (hereinafter: “ESOP Organization”) (223,200 shares) have become distributable 

to those eligible for them (managers, key experts, experts);  

• in 2024, we continued our practice of market benchmarking based on the Korn Ferry / HAY job 

evaluation system. 

 

4. Full remuneration of Directors 

This chapter presents the full remuneration scheme available to Directors for each position of Directors 

broken down as per the Remuneration Policy, except for share award, which is detailed in Chapter 5. 

The remuneration figures presented in this chapter are gross accounted data. 

 

4.1. Remuneration provided to non-executive members of the Board of Directors 

Name 

and 

position 

of 

director 

Fixed remuneration element Variable 

remuneration 

elements 

Extraordinary 

reward 

Pension Full 

remuneration 

Ratio of 

fixed and 

variable 

remuneration 

elements 
Base wage 

and other 

wage 

supplements, 

fees due 

pursuant to 

the Labor 

Code 

Honorarium Benefits 

in kind 

Annual 

bonus 

Dr. 

György 

Bacsa, 

Deputy 

Chairman 

of the 

Board of 

Directors 

N/A  HUF 12,360,000  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  HUF 12,360,000  N/A  

Ágnes 

Bencsik, 

Member 

of the 

Board of 

Directors 

N/A  HUF 10,320,000  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  HUF 10,320,000  N/A  

Álmos 

Mikesy, 

Member 

of the 

Board of 

Directors 

N/A  HUF 10,320,000  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  HUF 10,320,000  N/A  

 

The honorarium applied provides fixed remuneration that reflects the role and responsibility of the 

function as the second highest decision-making body of the Company, following the General Meeting. 

From 2024, the amount of the honoraria shall increase annually following the rate of the minimum wage 

increase applicable for the fiscal year in question, subject to the rules of rounding to 5,000 in accordance 

with Resolution No. 11/2024 (IV. 19.) of the General Meeting  

 

4.2. Remuneration provided to executive members of the Board of Directors 
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Name and position of 

director 

Fixed remuneration element 

Variable 

remuneratio

n elements 

Extraordinary 

reward 
Pension 

Full 

remuneration 

Ratio of 

fixed and 

variable 

remunerati

on 

elements 

Base wage and 

other wage 

supplements, fees 

due pursuant to 

the Labor Code 

Honorarium 
Benefits in 

kind 

Annual 

bonus 

Attila László Chikán, 

Chair of the Board of 

Directors, CEO 

HUF 42,240,000  
HUF 

13,440,000  

 HUF 

2,925,025  
HUF - HUF 2,271,379  HUF - 

HUF 

60,876,404  
 N/A 

4.3. Remuneration provided to the Supervisory Board 

Name and position of 

director 

Fixed remuneration element 

Variable 

remunerati

on 

elements 

Extraordinar

y reward 
Pension 

Full 

remuneration 

Ratio of 

fixed 

and 

variable 

remuner

ation 

element

s 

Base wage and 

other wage 

supplements, 

fees due 

pursuant to the 

Labor Code 

Honorarium Benefits in 

kind 

Annual 

bonus 

Attila Gyula Sütő, 

Member of the 

Supervisory Board 

N/A HUF 

6,900,000  

N/A  N/A N/A N/A  HUF 

6,900,000  

N/A  

Dr. Ákos Székely, Chair 

of the Supervisory Board 

and the Audit Committee 

N/A  HUF 

9,000,000  

N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  HUF 

9,000,000  

N/A  

Péter Kaderják, Member 

of the Supervisory Board 

and the Audit Committee 

N/A  HUF 

6,900,000  

N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  HUF 

6,900,000  

N/A  

Márton Oláh, Member of 

the Supervisory Board and 

the Audit Committee 

N/A  HUF 

6,900,000  

N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  HUF 

6,900,000  

N/A  

 

The honorarium applied provides fixed remuneration that reflects the role and responsibility assigned to 

members of the Supervisory Board. From 2024, the amount of the honoraria shall increase annually 

following the rate of the minimum wage increase applicable for the fiscal year in question, subject to 

the rules of rounding to 5,000 in accordance with Resolution No. 11/2024 (IV. 19.) of the General 

Meeting  

For Supervisory Board member(s) who are also employed by the Company, other remuneration items 

(received as employees) are not recognized as these wage elements fall within the scope of the employee 

remuneration system which is not covered by the Remuneration Policy. 

 

 

4.4. Remuneration provided to Directors who are not members of ALTEO’s Board of Directors 

or Supervisory Board 
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Name and position of 

director 

Fixed remuneration element 

Variable 

remuneration 

elements 

Extraordinary 

reward 
Pension 

Full 

remuneration 

Ratio 

of fixed 

and 

variabl

e 

remune

ration 

elemen

ts 

Base wage and 

other wage 

supplements, 

fees due 

pursuant to the 

Labor Code 

Honorariu

m 

Benefits in 

kind 
Annual bonus 

Zoltán Bodnár, Chief 

Financial Officer 

HUF 

39,333,600  
HUF - 

 HUF 

2,756,656  
  HUF -  HUF 150,000  HUF - 

 HUF 

42,240,256  
 N/A 

Domonkos Kovács, Deputy 

CEO for M&A and Capital 

Markets 

HUF 

31,651,200  
HUF - 

HUF 

2,289,697  
HUF - HUF 1,318,800  HUF - 

HUF 

35,259,697  
N/A 

Péter Luczay, Deputy CEO 

for Production Management 

and Business Development 

 HUF 

43,394,400  
HUF - 

 HUF 

3,123,200  
  HUF - 

 HUF 

21,697,200  
HUF - 

 HUF 

68,214,800  
N/A 

Viktor Varga, Deputy CEO 

for Energy Production and 

Energy Supply 

 HUF 

31,100,400  
HUF - 

 HUF 

2,512,577  
  HUF -   HUF - HUF - 

 HUF 

33,612,977  
N/A 

Anita Simon, Deputy CEO 

for Sustainability and 

Circular Economy 

 HUF 

29,145,600  
HUF - 

 HUF 

2,139,361  
  HUF -  HUF 150,000  HUF - 

 HUF 

31,437,961  
 N/A 

Magdolna Tokai, Deputy 

CEO for Corporate Support 

 HUF 

36,960,000  

H

UF - 

HUF 

480,4391  
HUF 7,826,192  

    HUF 

4,620,000 
HUF - 

 HUF 

49,886,631 
20.9% 

László Hegedűs, Deputy 

CEO for Strategic HR and 

Communications 

HUF 

31,642,106  

H

UF - 

HUF 

2,449,303  
HUF 2,450,268  HUF - HUF - 

HUF 

36,541,677  
7.2% 

 

Additional information:  

The Company offered Magdolna Tokai, who joined the Company on October 2, 2023 as Deputy CEO 

for Corporate Support, a signing bonus to encourage her to change employer, which became payable in 

2024. The signing bonus amounts to HUF 2,800,000.  

 

Share-based remuneration with cash payment 

 

Awards to directors under the ESOP 

In April 2022, the Company as Founder adopted two remuneration policies under the ESOP for a 

broader range of employees (executives, key experts and experts), the 2024 ESOP Remuneration 

Policy and the 2025 ESOP Remuneration Policy.  Pursuant to the 2024 ESOP Remuneration Policy, 

Attila László Chikán, executive member of the Board of Directors, is also eligible for the share 

award, and all Deputy CEOs of the Company at the time of the adoption of the applicable policy 

participate in the 2024 ESOP Remuneration Policy.   In view of the fact that the responsibility 

 
1 Due to an administrative shortfall related to the Voluntary Pension Fund payment, the amount of entitlement 
shall be paid in one lump sum in 2025. 

file:///C:/Users/kerekeszs/Desktop/jj-be%20tábla.xlsx%23RANGE!B11
file:///C:/Users/kerekeszs/Desktop/jj-be%20tábla.xlsx%23RANGE!B11
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of determining the remuneration of the members of the Board of Directors falls under the competence 

of the General Meeting, and that the award for Deputy CEOs may only be paid on the basis of the 

Remuneration Policy, the General Meeting, with its Resolution No. 12/2023 (IV.21.), approved that 

the aforementioned persons receive the award value specified in the 2024 ESOP Remuneration 

Policy and the 2025 ESOP Remuneration Policy if the criteria set out therein are met.  

On June 3, 2024, the Company informed investors that the conditions set out in the 2024 ESOP 

Remuneration Policy have been met, as confirmed by ALTEO’s Board of Directors, and therefore 

the shares allocated for this purpose at the ALTEO ESOP Organization (223,200 shares) were 

redeemed for cash on June 3, 2024.  As a result, the payment could be made on June 7, 2024, in 

accordance with the 2024 ESOP Remuneration Policy, to those eligible persons who were still 

employed by ALTEO at that time. Accordingly, in 2024 the eligible Directors received an award as 

follows: 

 

Name and position of 

director 

Legal title of remuneration Remuneration/benefit 

Attila László Chikán, Chief 

Executive Officer 

with a view to the fulfilment 

criteria of the 2024 ESOP RP 

net award value equivalent to 

HUF 49,701,557  

Zoltán Bodnár, CFO with a view to the fulfilment 

criteria of the 2024 ESOP RP 

net award value equivalent to 

HUF 33,446,055 ALTEO 

ordinary shares 

Domonkos Kovács, Deputy 

CEO for M&A and Capital 

Markets 

with a view to the fulfilment 

criteria of the 2024 ESOP RP 

 net award value equivalent to 

HUF 5,430,488  

Péter Luczay, Deputy CEO for 

Production Management and 

Business Development 

with a view to the fulfilment 

criteria of the 2024 ESOP RP 

net award value equivalent to 

HUF 37,905,529  

Viktor Varga, Deputy CEO for 

Energy Production and Energy 

Supply 

with a view to the fulfilment 

criteria of the 2024 ESOP RP 

 Net award value equivalent to 

HUF 26,433,172  

Anita Simon, Deputy CEO for 

Sustainability and Circular 

Economy  

with a view to the fulfilment 

criteria of the 2024 ESOP RP 

 Net award value equivalent to 

HUF 17,442,297 ALTEO 

ordinary shares 

 

 

 

5. Enforcement of clawback rights 

In 2024, the Company did not exercise its clawback rights in Section 8.3 of the Remuneration Policy 

against any of its Directors.  

6. Compliance with the Remuneration Policy, evaluation of individual performance 

In 2024, the Directors of the Company received only the remuneration and benefits detailed in the 

Remuneration Policy, subject to the terms and conditions described therein. 

0In 2024, the Board of Directors adopted two new ESOP remuneration policies for 2026 while 

maintaining ALTEO’s ambition to grant share-based (but cash) awards to the Company’s Executives 

and a defined group of employees (executives, key experts, experts) upon the achievement of individual 

and corporate objectives.  The 2026 Executive ESOP Remuneration Policy for executives and the 2026 

General ESOP Remuneration Policy for a larger group of employees.  The share-based (but financial) 
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benefits will be available to participants subject to the conditions set out in the ESOP remuneration 

policies, expected to be provided in September 2026. 

 

7. Deviations from the Remuneration Policy and its implementation procedure 

8. Remuneration of employees 

The Company defines the base wage of non-executive employees on a market basis, relying on 

benchmark data of the Korn Ferry / HAY job evaluation system, and with a view to competitiveness 

aspects. 

In accordance with its applicable remuneration policy, the Company uses fixed and variable benefit 

elements to incentivize its employees. The variable benefit elements of the Company's remuneration 

system are bonuses for employees who meet predefined conditions, and rewards granted based on 

individual assessment.  

The average grade salary of non-senior-management employees (with the rate of change compared to 

the previous year shown) was as follows: 

Period 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Average base wage/person 598,629  735,886  900,338  997,156  

Rate of change (with the 

previous year being 100%) 
110%  123%  122%  111%  

ALTEO Nyrt. 

comprehensive income, net 

of tax (HUF thousand) 

6,262,118  14,026,978  12,514,771  8,680,722 

Rate of change (with the 

previous year being 100%) 
 224%  89%  69% 

 

9. Comparative information on changes in remuneration and company performance 

 

Report for the current 

year, HUF million 

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 

Headcount (year-end) 260  273  313  361  409 

Personnel expenses 3,770  4,082  5,952  7,072  9,873  

EBITDA 5,512  11,837  20,220  19,430  19,048  

Inflation 3.3%  4.7%  14.5%  17.6%  3.7%  

ALTEO wage hike limit 8.0%  4.0%  17.5 16%2  10%  

 

 

 

10. Information on the taking into account of the previous decision of the General Meeting 

At the last General Meeting on April 19, 2024, no opinions were voiced or decisions taken that the 

Company should have taken into account in the preparation of this Remuneration Report.  

 

This Remuneration Report was approved by the Company’s General Meeting with its Resolution 

No. …………../2025 (IV.28.) adopted on April 28, 2025. 

 
2 In 2023, the rate of wage increase was 15% for white-collar staff and 17% for blue-collar staff, with the aim of 

converging the wage levels of the two employee groups, taking market competitiveness into account. 
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Disclaimer: All information contained within this article is for information purposes only, and 

shall not be considered an official translation of the official communication referred to herein. 

This document does not include the integral wording of the official communication referred to 

herein, the original Hungarian language version of it remains to be the solely legally binding 

material in the subject matter. For further information, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

 


